
 

 

 
 
 
December 5, 2016 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
201 High Street SE, Suite 100 
Salem, OR 97301-3389 
 
Attn: Filing Center 
 
RE: Docket LC___ – PacifiCorp’s 2017 Integrated Resource Plan—Motion for General 

Protective Order – Expedited Consideration Requested 
 
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (Company) intends to file an Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) on 
or about March 31, 2017.  Prior to the filing, the Company intends to provide confidential 
information to interested parties.  Accordingly, the Company requests the Commission open a 
docket for the Company’s 2017 IRP and grant the enclosed motion for a general protective order.   
 
As indicated on the attached service list, a copy of this filing is being served to all parties on the 
service list for the Company’s 2015 IRP. 
 
Please direct inquiries to Natasha Siores at (503) 813-6583. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
R. Bryce Dalley 
Vice President, Regulation 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Service List – LC 62 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I electronically filed a true and correct copy of PacifiCorp’s 2017 Integrated 
Resource Plan – Motion for General Protective Order on the parties listed below via 
electronic mail in compliance with OAR 860-001-0180. 

 
Service List 

LC 62 

Jess Kincaid 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301-3737 
jess.kincaid@state.or.us 
 

Philip H. Carver (C) 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion St. NE Ste 1 
Salem, OR 97301 
phil.carver@state.or.us 
 

Renee M. France (C) 
Oregon Department of Justice  
1162 Court St NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 
Renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us 
 

OPUC Dockets 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Ste 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
dockets@oregoncub.org 
 

Bob Jenks (C) 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Ste 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org 
 

Michael Goetz 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Ste 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
mike@oregoncub.org 
 

Wendy Gerlitz (C) 
NW Energy Coalition 
1205 SE Flavel  
Portland, OR 97202 
wendy@nwenergy.org 
 

Fred Heutte (C) 
NW Energy Coalition 
1205 SE Flavel  
Portland, OR 97202-0308 
fred@nwenergy.org 
 

Ralph Cavanagh  
Natural Resources Defense Council 
111 Sutter St. Floor 20 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
rcavanagh@nrdc.org 
 

Angus Duncan (C) 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
2373 NW Johnson St 
Portland, OR 97210 
angusduncan@b-e-f.org 
 

Dustin Till (C) 
Pacific Power 
825 NE Multnomah St, Suite 1800 
Portland, OR 97232-2149 
dustin.till@pacificorp.com 
 

Patrick G Hager  
121 SW Salmon Street 1WTC0702 
Portland, OR 97204 
Pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com; 
Patrick.hager@pgn.com 
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Oregon Dockets 
PacifiCorp dba Pacific Power 
825 NE Multnomah St, Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97232-2149 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com 
 

V. Denise Saunders (C) 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW Salmon Street 1WTC1301 
Portland, OR 97204 
Denise.Saunders@pgn.com 

John Crider (C) 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
PO Box 1088 
Salem, OR 97308-1088 
john.crider@state.or.us 
 

Franco Albi (C) 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW Salmon Street 1WTC0702 
Portland, OR 97204 
franco.albi@pgn.com 

Paul Garrahan (C) 
Department of Justice 
1162 Court St NE 
Salem OR, 97301-4096 
paul.garrahan@doj.state.or.us  
 

Colin McConnaha (C) 
Dept of Environmental Quality 
811 SW Sixth Ave 
Portland, OR 97204 
Colin.mcconnaha@state.or.us  
 

Michael O’Brien (C) 
Renewable Northwest  
421 SW 6th Avenue, #1125 
Portland, OR 97204 
michael@renewablenw.org 

Michael T. Weirich (C) 
Department of Justice 
1162 Court St NE 
Salem OR, 97301-4096 
michael.wierich@state.or.us  
 

Bradley Mullins (C) 
Mountain West Analytics 
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
brmullins@mwanalytics.com  
 

Jesse E. Cowell (C) 
Davison Van Cleve 
333 SW Taylor St, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
jec@dvclaw.com 
 

Stewart Merrick 
Northwest Pipeline GP 
295 Chipeta Way 
Salt Lake City, UT 84108 
Stewart.merrick@williams.com  
 

IRP Mailbox 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah St, Suite 800 
Portland, OR 97232 
irp@pacificorp.com 
 

Gloria Smith (C) 
Sierra Club Environmental Law 
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org  
 

Travis Ritchie (C) 
Sierra Club Environmental Law 
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org  
 

Renewable NW Dockets  
Renewable Northwest  
421 SW 6th Avenue, #1125 
Portland, OR 97204-1629 
dockets@renewablenw.org  

Irion Sanger (C) 
Sanger Law PC 
1117 SE 53rd Ave 
Portland OR 97215 
irion@sanger-law.com 
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Dated this 5th day of December 2016. 
 
 
       _____________________________ 

       Jennifer Angell 
       Supervisor, Regulatory Operations 

Alexa Zimbalist (C) 
Sierra Club  
85 Second Street, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
alexa.zimbalist@sierraclub.org  
 

John Lowe 
Renewable Energy Coalition 
12050 SW Tremont St. 
Portland, OR 97225-5430 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com  

Justin Wilson (C) 
Western Clean Energy Campaign 
1536 Wynkoop St. Ste 420 
Denver, CO 80202 
justin@westerncec.org  
 

Teresa Hagins 
Northwest Pipeline GP 
8907 NE 219th Street 
Battle Ground, WA 98604 
Teresa.l.hagins@williams.com  
 

Nancy Esteb, PhD 
PO Box 490 
Carlsborg, WA, 98324 
Esteb44@centurylink.net  
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

 
LC ___ 

 
 
In the Matter of  
 
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER’s, 
 
2017 Integrated Resource Plan. 
 

 
 

MOTION FOR GENERAL 
PROTECTIVE ORDER 

 
Expedited Consideration Requested 

 

Under ORCP 36(C)(7) and OAR 860-001-0080(1), PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power 

(PacifiCorp or Company) moves the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) for 

entry of a general protective order in this proceeding.  The Company will file its 2017 Integrated 

Resource Plan (IRP) on or about March 31, 2017.  The Company requests expedited 

consideration of this motion to facilitate IRP workshops scheduled for December 15 and 16, 

2016, where confidential information will be provided to stakeholders.  Good cause exists to 

issue a Protective Order to protect commercially sensitive and confidential business information 

related to the Company’s long-term resource planning.   

The Commission’s rules authorize PacifiCorp to seek reasonable restrictions on discovery 

of trade secrets and other confidential business information.1  The Commission’s general 

protective order is designed to allow the broadest possible discovery consistent with the need to 

protect confidential information.2  PacifiCorp will be holding stakeholder workshops where 

                                                 
1 See OAR 860-001-0000(1) (adopting the ORCP); ORCP 36(C)(7) (providing protection against unrestricted 
discovery of “trade secrets or other confidential research, development, or commercial information”). See also In re 
Investigation into the Cost of Providing Telecommunication Service, Docket UM 351, Order No. 91-500 (1991) 
(recognizing that protective orders are a reasonable means to protect trade secrets and other confidential commercial 
information and “to facilitate the communication of information between litigants”). 
2 OAR 860-001-0080(2). 



proprietary cost data and models, commercially sensitive pricing information, and confidential 

market analyses and business projections will be discussed. PacifiCorp will be exposed to 

competitive injury if it is forced to make umestricted disclosure of its confidential business 

information. 

It is also substantially likely that parties to this proceeding will seek to discover further 

information held by PacifiCorp after the 2017 IRP is filed on or about March 31, 2017, including 

confidential and proprietary business information. Issuance of a protective order will facilitate 

the production of relevant information and expedite the discovery process. 

For these reasons, PacifiCorp respectfully requests that the Commission enter its general 

protective order in this docket. The Company requests expedited consideration of this motion to 

allow stakeholders who execute the protective order to participate in confidential workshops 

scheduled for December 15 and 16, 2016. 

Respectfully submitted this 5th day of December 2016. 

By: 

Erin Apperson 
Legal Counsel 
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power 
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